top and middle management team of the selected deposit money banks head office. The primary 

source of data collection enhances originality, opinions and perceptions of respondents under study 

variables.   

Primary data 

This study collected data through administration of structured questionnaire to two hundred and 

ninety two (292) top and middle level management teams of the respective selected head office of 

quoted deposit money banks in Nigeria.The questionnaire was appropriate for this study based on 

the level of originality, confidentiality and non-biases on the responses of the respondents.